actual achieved in future as disclosed in Section 11.3.3 below.

11.3.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The principal bases and assumptions upon which the sensitivity analysis on our forecasts PAT for the FYE
30 April 2007and 30 April 2008 have been made are as follows:-

(i) The three (3) selected variable parameter items namely selling prices and/ or volume; raw material

prices; RM:USD exchange rates will vary ± 5% and ± 10% from the base case; and the omission
of the forecast sales contribution from our new manufacturing activity of supplying converted or
pre-cut other foam based insulation materials;

(ii) relevant and applicable variable expenses will vary with the change in the respective parameters

set out in (i) above as applicable;

(iii) Except for the assumption in (i) and (ii), the same assumptions for the other items in the base case
shall apply; and

(iv) Effective tax rate as per the base case apply except for loss instances where no tax is assumed

payable (if applicable).

The following scenarios attempt to show the impact of changes in PAT as a result of changes in the
respective scenarios.

(a) Changes in selling price and / or volume

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10% Forecast for the FY 2007

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
PAT 3,255 5,245 6,861 8,445 10,028

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10% Forecast for the FY 2008
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

PAT 4,390 6,239 8,088 9,936 11,785

(b) Changes in purchase price (or cost of sale i.e. representing raw material prices)

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10% Forecast for the FY 2007
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

PAT 9,954 8,412 6,861 5,290 3,343

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10% Forecast for the FY 2008
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

PAT 11,539 9,915 8,088 6,276 4,365

156

Company No.: 740412-X

11.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(c) Changes in RM:USD exchange rates (i.e. ‘+’ reflects RM depreciation while ‘-’ reflects RM
appreciation against USD)

-10%
(3.28)

-5%
(3.46)

0%
(3.64)

+5%
(3.82)

+10%
(4.00)

Forecast for the FY 2007
(Based on RM:USD assumed
at 3.64:1.00 only) RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
PAT 4,984 5,966 6,861 7,761 8,658

-10%
(3.15)

-5%
(3.33)

0%
(3.50)

+5%
(3.68)

+10%
(3.85)

Forecast for the FY 2008

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
PAT 5,837 6,966 8,088 9,219 10,352

(d) Omission of all sales contribution from new business

Sales forecast for our new manufacturing activity of supplying readily-cut other foam based
insulation materials was estimated at RM3.6 million for forecast FY 2007 and RM5.28 million
and RM1.33 million for forecast FY 2008. The figures below represent what would be the forecast
PATs for FY 2007 and 2008 if there were no sales contribution from this new business not
withstanding the sales achieved thus far as at the Latest Practicable Date:-

Forecast for the FY 2007 RM’000
PAT 6,072

Forecast for the FY 2008 RM’000
PAT 6,916